The approved holidays will be defined by the city and sent to the union 
on an annual basis. 

Section 2: Holiday Pay:  All employees assigned firefighting duties, in lieu of the above-listed 
holidays, shall receive an annual holiday bonus equal to one hundred and twenty-two (122) hours paid 
in two (2) sixty-one (61) hour installments on the first regular payroll following December 1st and 
June 1st of each year to employees on the payroll on those dates, at the employee’s then current hourly 
rate of pay. Upon separation from employment, eligible employees shall receive a prorated payment

[...]

monthly with the fractional equivalent of vacation at the rate of one hundred 
twenty (120) hours per year. 

C. Upon completion of four (4) years of continuous service, the employee shall begin 

to be credited monthly with the fractional equivalent of vacation at the rate of one 
hundred sixty-eight (168) hours per year. 

D. Upon completion of seven (7) years of continuous service, the employee shall begin 

to be credited monthly with the fractional equivalent of vacation at the rate of two 
hundred, sixteen (216) hours per year. 

E. Upon completion of fourteen (14) years of continuous service, the employee shall 

begin to be credited monthly with the fractional equivalent of vacation at the rate of 
two hundred forty (240) hours per year. 

F. Upon completion of nineteen (19) years of continuous service, the employee shall 

begin to be credited monthly with the fractional equivalent of vacation at the rate of 
two hundred sixty-four (264) hours per year. 

Section 2: Vacation Permissions and Selection:  Employees shall select their paid vacation and 54-hour 
days on the following basis: 

A. Once an employee’s vacation time is set, it may not be cancelled by the city because of an absence

[...]

Effective July 1, 1991, the dental insurance rider will be upgraded to a 100/75/50 rider. The Employer 
shall provide full payment for the premium cost of the dental and orthodontic plan coverage. 

Section 4: Life Insurance:  Effective July 1, 2015, the Employer agrees to pay the monthly premium for 
Thirty-five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) of group term double-indemnity life insurance with an 
insurance carrier selected by the City that is authorized to do business in the State of Michigan, with the 
employee having the option to purchase an additional One Hundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars of

[...]

The Director of Public Safety or his designee will notify each applicant of the 

amount of benefit approved and available within ten (10) calendar days of the cutoff 
dates for application. 

In no event shall an employee be entitled to more than five hundred ($500.00) dollars per semester, 
with an annual maximum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). 

ARTICLE XVI – GENERAL 

Section 1:TRADE TIME 

The Employer and the Union agree that employees may have the privilege of trading work days with 
the other employees with advance permission from the Battalion Chief, under the direction of the

[...]

Gang or drug related images. 
E. Political in nature 

Any offensive or inappropriate tattoos must be covered at all times when on duty. 

Section 10: FOOD ALLOWANCE 

Each employee assigned to a 54-hour shift will receive an annual food allowance of one thousand one 
hundred ($1100) dollars which will be paid in one lump sum in compensation paid on the first regular 
payroll after June 1. This will be prorated for employees who have been employed for less than one (1) 
year.  Upon termination, an employee will receive a pro-rata share of the food allowance to which he